

Southern California Edison
A.15-12-007 – Circle City_Mira Loma-Jefferson PTC

DATA REQUEST SET E D - S C E - 2 0

To: Energy Division
Prepared by: Paul McCabe
Job Title: [Click here to enter text.](#)
Received Date: 5/16/2019

Response Date: 5/31/2019

Question 20.01: On March 1, 2019, the City of Ontario requested that SCE provide a complete copy of all information pertaining to any other projects SCE has planned for the City of Ontario and within 5 miles of the city limits of Ontario, with a proposed, planned, or expected start date within the next 10 years. On March 29, 2019, SCE provided the City with a spreadsheet of 58 projects (see attached); however, the specific locations of the projects are not indicated and the extent of work is not described.

Of the 58 projects, indicate which are located within one mile of any component of the Proposed Project evaluated in the EIR and identify additional proposed, planned, or expected SCE projects outside of the City's jurisdiction, planned within 1 mile of the proposed Mira Loma-Jefferson subtransmission line alignment with construction start dates within the next 10 years. Please provide a map for each of the identified projects. Identify any additional projects within one mile of a Proposed Project component that were not included in the list of 58 projects or prior data responses to the CPUC.

Add a new column to the spreadsheet of projects that provides information about the extent of each linear project (e.g., telecommunications line or electrical line). If work would occur outside the fenceline of a facility site (e.g., a substation), please describe the extent of this work. Provide the revised spreadsheet in Excel format.

For the list of 58 projects provided to the City, we suggest that you also provide them with a map of each project location and describe the extent of work in an updated spreadsheet listing.

Response to Question 20.01: